

No. 11-1792

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
APPELLEE**

v.

**BRIMA WURIE,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT IN A CRIMINAL CASE,
ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

**CARMEN M. ORTIZ
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY**

**MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
ATTORNEY
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
950 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2255**

**KELLY BEGG LAWRENCE
ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY
JOHN JOSEPH MOAKLEY
U.S. COURTHOUSE
1 COURTHOUSE WAY
SUITE 9200
BOSTON, MA 02210
(617) 748-3162**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DENIED WURIE’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF HIS CELL PHONE SEIZED FROM HIS PERSON INCIDENT TO HIS LAWFUL ARREST. 11

A. Procedural background..... 12

B. Standard of review..... 14

C. The search incident to arrest exception to the Fourth Amendment’s warrant requirement authorizes a full search of the arrestee and items immediately associated with his person, including cell phones, pursuant to his lawful arrest 15

D. The limited search of Wurie’s cell phone was a valid search incident to his lawful custodial arrest. 23

E. Wurie’s cell phone was an item or “container” immediately associated with his person and was therefore properly searched incident to his lawful custodial arrest..... 25

1.	Cell phones are similar to other personal items or “containers” carried on the person and therefore do not require different treatment under the Fourth Amendment.	26
2.	Wurie’s cell phone was seized from his person, not his reaching area; thus, its limited, warrantless search required no additional justification.	33
3.	Wurie’s reliance on <i>Gant</i> is unavailing.. . . .	37
II.	WURIE’S CHALLENGE TO THE CLASSIFICATION OF HIS PRIOR MASSACHUSETTS CONVICTIONS FOR ASSAULT AND BATTERY WITH A DANGEROUS WEAPON, ASSAULT AND BATTERY ON A POLICE OFFICER, RESISTING ARREST, AND LARCENY FROM THE PERSON AS ARMED CAREER CRIMINAL PREDICATES IS FORECLOSED BY FIRST CIRCUIT PRECEDENT.	42
A.	Sentencing proceedings.. . . .	43
B.	Standard of review.	45
C.	Wurie was properly sentenced as an armed career criminal.	45
	CONCLUSION.	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. . . .	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 39

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... 39

Arizona v. Gant,
556 U.S. 332 (2009)..... *passim*

Chimel v. California,
395 U.S. 752 (1969)..... 16, 37-38

Commonwealth v. Correia,
50 Mass. App. Ct. 455, 737 N.E.2d 1264 (2000). 46

Davis v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)..... 41

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
678 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 34

Harris v. United States,
331 U.S. 145 (1947)..... 18

Hawkins v. State,
290 Ga. 785, 723 S.E.2d 924 (2012)..... 20

Herring v. United States,
555 U.S. 135 (2009)..... 41

Horton v. California,
496 U.S. 128 (1990)..... 20, 30

Illinois v. Lafayette,
462 U.S. 640 (1983)..... 14

Johnson v. United States,
130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010)..... 46

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... 4

People v. Diaz,
51 Cal. 4th 84, 244 P.3d 501,
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 94 (2011). 20, 28

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 39

Shepard v. United States,
544 U.S. 13 (2005)..... 42

Silvan v. Briggs,
309 F. App'x 216 (10th Cir. 2009) (unpublished)..... 20-21, 27

State v. Smith,
124 Ohio St. 3d 163, 920 N.E.2d 949 (2009),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 102 (2010). 21

Swain v. Spinney,
117 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997). 31

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 31

Thornton v. United States,
541 U.S. 615 (2004)..... 40

United States v. Almenas,
553 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2009). 47

United States v. Brewer,
624 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1805 (2011). 39

United States v. Burnette,
698 F.2d 1038 (9th Cir. 1983). 20

United States v. Camacho,
661 F.3d 718 (1st Cir. 2011). 41

United States v. Chadwick,
433 U.S. 1 (1977), *abrogated on other grounds by*
California v. Acevedo, 500 U.S. 565 (1991). 17, 28

United States v. Curet,
670 F.3d 296 (1st Cir.),
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 2728 (2012). 47

United States v. Curtis,
635 F.3d 704 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 191 (2011). 20-21, 27, 41

United States v. Dancy,
640 F.3d 455 (1st Cir.),
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 564 (2011). 45-47

United States v. Davis,
598 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2010),
aff'd, 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011). 41

United States v. De Jesus,
984 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1993). 47

United States v. DeLeo,
422 F.2d 487 (1st Cir. 1970). 17

United States v. Eatherton,
519 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1975). 20, 29

United States v. Edwards,
415 U.S. 800 (1974)..... *passim*

United States v. Finley,
477 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 20-21, 27

United States v. Flores-Lopez,
670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

United States v. Glover,
558 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 45-46

United States v. Gomez,
807 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 20

United States v. Grupee,
682 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 41

United States v. Hart,
674 F.3d 33 (1st Cir.),
petition for cert. filed (June 13, 2012) (No. 11-10863)..... 3, 45-46

United States v. Hill,
No. CR 10-00261 JSW, 2011 WL 90130
(N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2011) (unpublished)..... 20

United States v. Holloway,
630 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 46

United States v. Holzman,
871 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1989), *overruled on other grounds by*
Horton v. California, 496 U.S. 128 (1990)..... 20

United States v. Hunter,
No. 96-4259, 1998 WL 887289
(4th Cir. Oct. 29, 1998) (unpublished)..... 22

United States v. Kearney,
672 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2012). 14

United States v. Leon,
468 U.S. 897 (1984).. 41

United States v. Luna,
649 F.3d 91 (1st Cir.),
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 861 (2011). 45

United States v. McCane,
573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009).. 41

United States v. Murphy,
552 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2009).. 20-22, 27, 37

United States v. Ortiz,
84 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 1996).. 19, 36

United States v. Park,
No. CR 05-375 SI, 2007 WL 1521573
(N.D. Cal. May 23, 2007) (unpublished).. 21

United States v. Pires,
642 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011). 46-47

United States v. Robinson,
241 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2001). 39

United States v. Robinson,
414 U.S. 218 (1973).. *passim*

United States v. Rodriguez,
659 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2011). 47-48

United States v. Rodriguez,
995 F.2d 776 (7th Cir. 1993).. 19

United States v. Rodriguez-Gomez,
No. 1:10-CR-103-2-CAP-GGB, 2010 WL 5524891
(N.D.Ga. Nov. 15, 2010) (unpublished). 20

United States v. Ross,
456 U.S. 798 (1982).. 29

United States v. Sheehan,
583 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1978). 17, 20, 25

United States. v. Slaton,
Crim. No. 5:11-131, 2012 WL 2374241
(E.D.Ky. June 22, 2012) (slip copy). 20

United States v. Symonevich,
- F.3d -, 2012 WL 3083491 (1st Cir. July 31, 2012).. 39

United States v. Troy,
618 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2010). 47

United States v. Uricoechea-Casallas,
946 F.2d 162 (1st Cir. 1991). 19, 24

United States v. Weekes,
611 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 3021 (2011). 47

United States v. Wurie,
612 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 2009). 2, 12, 20

United States v. Young,
278 F. App'x 242 (4th Cir. 2008) (unpublished).. 22

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §922(g)(1). 2

18 U.S.C. §924(e)(1). 43

18 U.S.C. §3231. 1

18 U.S.C. §3742(a). 1

21 U.S.C. §841(a)(1). 2

21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1)(A)(iii). 2

21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1)(B)(iii). 2

21 U.S.C. §860. 2

28 U.S.C. §1291. 1
